State of California
WILDLIFE CONSERVATION BOARD
Minutes, Meeting of February 20, 1959

CONTENTS

— i T m— — —

Item No.
Y. Roll GB2] & w % & & 3 & @ i .8 & & & & & & % m & =
2. Status of Funds as of February 1, 1959 . . . . .

i Inland Angling Access Program, Project No. 1013
Yuba City Angling Access . . . . . A

4L, Inland Angling Access Program, Project No. 1013
Colorado River Access - 6th, 26th and 38th Avenues

5. Coastal Angling Access Survey . . . « « +

6. Wildlife Conservation Board Access Projects and
Small Craft Harbor Programs . . . . .

Status Of Fund-s - . L - - L] . . . . . L] L] . L] . .

Page No.
1
1 -2
2+3
3-6
6
6



State of California
WILDLIFE CONSERVATION BOARD
Minutes, Meeting of February 20, 1959

The Wildlife Conservation Board met briefly in Room L4OLO of the State
Capitol, Sacramento, February 20, 1959. The meeting was called to order
by Acting Chairman Mugford at 9:00 a.m.

l. Roll Call

PRESENT: T. H. Mugford Vice Mr., Levit
. : Department of Finance

Seth Gordon Member
Senator Ed. C. Johnson Joint Interim Committee
Senator J. William Beard Joint Interim Committee
Assemblyman Frank P. Belotti Joint Interim Committee
E. E. Horm Coordinator :
R. J. Nesbit Assistant Coordinator
June Davis Secretary

ABSENT : Senator Charles Brown Joint Interim Committee

Assemblyman Lloyd W. Lowrey Joint Interim Committee
OTHERS PRESENT:

Senator Virgil O0'Sullivan

Harry Anderson Department of Fish and Game

Harry Graff

2. Status of Funds as of'February 1, 1959

The amount allocated to specific projects as of the close of the
meeting on December 11, 1958, aggregated $1k,583,726.99.

a. Fish Hatchery and Stocking Projects . . . « . . .$ 4,263,815.77
b. Warmwater and Other Fish Projects . . « . . + . . 2,399,228.77
1. Warmwater Projects . . . . . . $2,012,197.57
2. Other Fish Projects . . . . . 387,031.20
¢. Flow Maintenance and Stream Improvement Projects. 582,890.87
d. Screen and Ladder Projects . « + « « + ¢ « « 4+ & 292, 327.60
e. Otate Game FaYMs .« « « « « « & o o o o =+ « o o » 105,644, 49
f. Other Upland Came Projects v &+ « o &+ e ¢ i W' s 416,530.84
g. Waterfowl Manegement Projects . . . . « . . « . . 5,525,548.78

1 General Projects: Ut e VT wiate et st GENIn e
1. Coastal Angling Access Projects . $284,085.65

2. Inlend Angling Access Projects. . 516,916.20

3. Other General Projects . . . . . 151,738.02
Total Allocated to Specific Projects . . .$14,558,726.99

952,739.87

i



Minutes of Meeting, Wildlife Conservation Board
February 20, 1959
Special Project Allocations:

Project Evaluation, Property Acquisition and
Engineering Studies + « =+ o ¢ &« & ¢ 2 ¢« o . .

-

25,000.00

Total Allocated « « . m.m GO sim Grotwis aniBlds 583 706,99

In addition to the specific allocations above, the
following reserves have been established:

L. Colorado River Recreational Development . . $ 23,619.30
2. Lake Tahoe Access Development . . . . . . . 30,000.00
3. Ice House Reservoir Development . . . + . 100, 000.00
Total Reserves Established « » « « « &+ +« « $ 153,619.30
Operating Costs:
FY 47/48 thru 57/58 - Actual $470,513.10
FY 58/59 Estimeted . . . . . . . . . _81,087.00
Total Actual and Estimated Operating Costs $  551,600.10
Recapitulation:
Allocations for Projects . . . . $14,558,726.99
Special Project Allocations . . 25,000.00
Reserves Established . « . . . . 153,619.30
Expenses of Operation . . . . . 551,600.10
Total Expended or Obligated . . $15,288,946.39
Totel Funds Appropriated . . . . $1k4,250,000.00
Appropriation Available thru
58/59 FY « v v o v v o 0 o 4 750,000.00
Interest on Surplus Money
Invested thru 57/58 FY . . . . 297,659.13
Interest on Surplus Money . . .
Invested 58/59 FY - 7/1/58 . .
tho, 1R/30/58 | o, scirowt v i 29,092.52
Miscellaneous Revenue thru
ST BTGl QRO Rs o w2 = o o 29,843.09
Miscellaneous Revenue 58/59 FY . 22.01
Total sum Available .« « -« v »  $15,356,616.75
Total Expended or Obligated . . 15,288,946.39
Available thru June 30, 1959 . . $ 67,670.36
3. Inland Angling Access Program, Project No. 1013 $750.00

Yuba City Angling Accesgs

Recent rains have caused a certain degree of erosion on the parking

ares of this recently completed project. An engineering

-



Minutes of Meeting, Wildlife Conservation Board
February 20, 1959

examination has been made by the Branch of Engineering of the Depart-
ment of Fish and Game and by Yuba City Engineers. It was determined
that some additional drainage should be supplied as soon as possible
to prevent further damege.

Yuba City would do the work if funds are provided. $750 is
estimated as sufficient.

MOVED BY SENATOR JOHNSON, SECONDED BY SENATOR BEARD,
THAT THE WILDLIFE CONSERVATION BOARD ALLOCATE $750.00

TO THE DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME FROM THE UNALLOCATED
BALANCE OF THE WILDLIFE RESTORATION FUND FOR- THE INLAND
ANGLING ACCESS PROGRAM, PROJECT NO. 1013, TO CONSTRUCT
NECESSARY DRAINAGE FACILITIES AT YUBA CITY INLAND
ANGLING ACCESS, AND AUTHORIZE THE DEPARTMENT TO PROCEED
WITH CONSTRUCTION. '

PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.

MOVED BY MR. MUGFORD, SECONDED BY MR. GORDON, THAT THE
WILDLIFE CONSERVATION BOARD ALLOCATE $750.00 TO THE
DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME FROM THE UNALLOCATED BALANCE
OF THE WILDLIFE RESTORATION FUND FOR THE INLAND ANGLING
ACCESS PROGRAM, PROJECT NO. 1013, TO CONSTRUCT NECESSARY
DRAINAGE FACILITIES AT YUBA CITY INLAND ANGLING ACCESS,
AND AUTHORIZE THE DEPARTMENT TO PROCEED WITH CONSTRUCTION.

PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.

4.  Inland Angling Access Program, Project No. 1013 $400.00
Colorado River Access - 6th, 26th and 30th Avenues

The Board, at the August 8, 1957 meeting, approved these three sites
and allocated $15,500 from the Colorado River Reserve for construc-
tion.

The County of Riverside has done the necessary engineering, plan-
ning and final cost estimating. The revised figures are as follows:

Re-estimated Cost of Colorado River Launching Ramps

6th Avenue

Black top lower lip of ‘boat launching ramp, 75 x 100 feet .$ 300.00

Gravel with 6" cap parking area 200' x 600" . . . . . . . . L00.00
Construct 1 - 14' x 16' concrete block building toilet
facility, drawing No. T722-R, sheet L of 3. . . . . . . . 2,168.00

-3-



Minutes of Meeting, Wildlife Conservation Board
February 20, 1959

Construct sewage disposal unit consisting of
septic tank and leaching lines, drawing

Hos T22-By-chaet Bl 8 of Alsnisransn>anl Sannitbbis ramny 969400
Provide well pump and pressure tank . ¢« « o o o on s o 275.00
0il access road and 1oOOP + « + o ¢ & & « 2 & = » &« s & « » 1,200.00

$L,868.00

In comparing this new estimate with the original request as
set forth on page 24 of the Minutes, the August 8, 1957 Board
Meeting, it is noted ‘these new estimates make certain changes
in the cost of some items. The principal difference is in the
sanitary facilities where a flush type toilet, septic tank and
a well and pump are deemed needed by the County.

The new estimate does not provide for title search ($26.75 has
been expended for this) nor for necessary signs estimated at
$100. These items should come out of project funds.

26th Avenue

New estimate.

0il 0.3 miles access road east to river . . . . . . « . . .$1,800.00
Riprap river frontage with 3"-4" roeck, 2000 cubic yards . . 3,276.00

Gravel access road to second bench, 300 cubic yards
ati: B lBrs WUsW aEarw AT ENER R N v AT SRA & 420.00
Cut boat launching ramp and surface . . . . . O 150,00

Sanitary facilities - 1 - 14' x 16' concrete block
building, drawing No. « « « « « « ¢ o o . . s o » o« 1,468.00
-1000 feet 1-3" plastic water pipe « + « « v v & o ¢ & « & 3%0.00
$7,464.00

Not included in this authorization is $30.00 already spent
for title search and $100 for signs.

38th Avenue
. New estimate.

Gravel 40O feet of access road north of P.V. drain, 4

200 cubic yards at 1.50 « « + s ¢ o o ¢ o o s » « o « « «$ 300.00
Gravel 1200 feet of access road south of P.V. drain

to boat launching ramp with turn around, 500 cubic

¥ards a8k kiS50 rspany scmae wnsdinmad Somda"e w16 vevnd soe Jo090.00
Dress off river bank south of drain and out yamp . . . . . 200.00
Riprap drainage ditch with 300 cubic yards 3"-4" roeck . . . 450.00

Sanitary facilities - 1 - 14' x 16' concrete block
bulldisg, GrawIng Noe s % « & ¢ & 5 & % & » = 5 & ® s 3 » Y5800
$3,168.00

e



Minutes of Meeting, Wildlife Conservation Board
February 20, 1959

Not included in the above estimate is $27.75 already spent
for title research, and an estimated $100 for signs.

All engineering costs as set forth in the August 8, 1957 Minutes
for these three sites have been absorbed by Riverside County,
with no charge to the project. '

It was noted that the total cost of all three facilities is $15,500
but the new estimates do not include funds for title search and for
signs.

Since the County will do the work on force account, it was recom-
mended authority be given to construct all three access sites as

one project and that the total sum of $15,500 may be used as
necessary on any of the three sites so long as all three access
sites are completed at no greater cost than $15,500. It was further
recommended that an additional $400 be allocated to the sums for
these three projects to defray cost of title reports and signs.

MOVED BY SENATOR JOHNSON, SECONDED BY SENATOR BEARD,
THAT THE WILDLIFE CONSERVATION BOARD APPROVE THE

REVISED COST ESTIMATES FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE ACCESS
FACILITIES AT 6TH AVENUE, 26TH AVENUE, AND 38TH AVENUE
IN THE PALO VERDE VALLEY, ON THE COLORADO RIVER, AND
AUTHORIZE THE CONSTRUCTION OF ALL THREE SITES AS ONE
PROJECT. FURTHER, THAT THE $15,500 PREVIOUSLY ALLOCATED
FOR THESE THREE FACILITIES MAY BE EXPENDED AS NEEDED ON
ALL THREE, SO LONG AS THE TOTAL COST FOR CONSTRUCTION OF
ALL THREE DOES NOT EXCEED THE $15,500. FURTHER, THE SUM
OF $400.00 IS ALLOCATED FROM THE COLORADO RIVER RESERVE
TO THE DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME FOR INLAND ANGLING
ACCESS, PROJECT NO. 1013, FOR THESE THREE AFOREMENTIONED
COLORADO ACCESS FACILITIES TO DEFRAY THE COST OF PRE-
LIMINARY TITLE REFORTS, AND FOR NECESSARY SIGNS TO BE
POSTED AT THESE THREE SITES.

PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.

MOVED BY MR. MUGFORD, SECONDED BY MR. GORDON, THAT THE
WILDLIFE CONSERVATION BOARD APPROVE THE REVISED COST
ESTIMATES FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE ACCESS FACILITIES AT
6TH AVENUE, 26TH AVENUE, AND 38TH AVENUE IN THE PALO
VERDE VALLEY, ON THE COLORADO RIVER, AND AUTHORIZE THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ALL THREE SITES AS ONE PROJECT. FURTHER,
THAT THE $15,500 PREVIOUSLY ALLOCATED FOR THESE THREE
FACILITIES MAY BE EXPENDED AS NEEDED ON ALL THREE, SO
LONG AS THE TOTAL COST FOR CONSTRUCTION OF ALL THREE

DOES NOT EXCEED THE $15,500. FURTHER, THE SUM OF $400.00

-5«



Minutes of Meeting, Wildlife Conservation Board
February 20, 1959

IS ALLOCATED FROM THE COLORADO RIVER RESERVE TO THE
DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME FOR INLAND ANGLING ACCESS,
PROJECT NO. 1013, FOR THESE THREE AFOREMENTTONED
COLORADO ACCESS FACILITIES TO DEFRAY THE COST OF PRE-
LIMINARY TITLE REPORTS, AND FOR NECESSARY SIGNS TO BE
POSTED AT THESE THREE SITES,

PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.

5. Coastal Angling Access Survey

The Board was advised that the California Public Outdoor Recreation
Plan Committee had requested a copy of the Board's Coastal Angling
Access Survey. The staff was instructed to furnish the California

Public Outdoor Recreation Plan Committee with a copy.

6. Wildlife Conservation Board Access Projects and
Small Craft Herbor Programs

Mr. Gordon advised that the Small Craft Harbor Commission had

recently allocated funds for some installations for access and boat

launching that are gomewhat similar to installations constructed

with Board funds. Mr. Gordon raised a question of whether the two

programs were coordinated to prevent duplication.

Senator Johnson entertained similar thoughts and suggested the
Board not allocate additional funds for such projects until the
programs of both asgencies could be reviewed.

Mr. Mugford recalled that Mr. Horn had raised this question some

months ago (See Minutes of June 6, 1958 and December 11, 1958, of

Wildlife Conservation Board Meetings).

MOVED BY SENATOR JOHNSON, SECONDED BY MR. GORDON, AS
A JOINT MOTION THAT A JOINT MEETING BE HELD BY AND
BETWEEN THE WILDLIFE CONSERVATION BOARD AND THE SMALL
CRAFT HARBOR COMMISSION TO EXPLORE THE PROGRAMS OF
EACH AGENCY. FURTHER, THAT THE WILDLIFE CONSERVATION
BOARD NOT ACCEPT, APPROVE, NOR ALLOCATE FUNDS FOR ANY
MORE ACCESS FACILITIES UNTIL THIS MEETING IS HELD,

PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 9:20 a.m.



Minutes of Meeting, Wildlife Conservation Board
February 20, 1959

Status of Funds

The amount allocated to specific projects as of the eclose of the

meeting on February 20, 1959, aggregated $1l4,584,876.99

a. Fish hatchery and Stocking Projects . . . . . . $
b. Warmwater and Other Fish Projects o NTE e YRl @
1. Warmwater Projects . . . . . . $2,012,197.57
2. Other Fish Projects . . . . . 387,031.20
¢. Flow Maintenance and Stream Improvement Projects
d. Screen and Ladder Projects . « + ¢ o o o = o &
e. State Game Farms .+ o+ o o « o o o o s s 0
1. Other Upland Game Projects . . + + « . .« .
g. Waterfowl Management Projects . . « . . . &
h. General Projects .« o« ¢ o o o s o o 5 o« 4 s s
1. Coastal Angling Access Projects $284,085.65
2. Inland Angling Access Projects 518,066.20
3. Other General Projects . . . . . 151,738.02

L,283,815.77
2,399,228.77

582,890.87
292,327.60
105,644, 49
416,530.84
5,525,548.78
953,889.87

Total Allocated to Specific Projects  $14,559,876.99

Special Project Allocations:
Project Evaluation, Property Acquisition and
Engineering Studies . « « « « « ¢+ s « ¢« s+ o« . $

25,000.00

Total Allocated « » + « &« « « » » « » $14,584,876.99

In addition to the specific allocations above, the
following reserves have been established:
1. Colorado River Recreational Development . $
2. Lake Tahoe Access Development . . . . . .
3. Ice House Reservoir Development . . . . .

23,219.30
30,000.00
100,000.00

Total Reserves Established . . . . . §

Operating Costs:
FY 47/48 thru 57/58 - Actual . . . . $470,513.10
FY 58/59 - Estimated . . . . . . . . 81,087.00
Total Actual and Estimated Operating
Boghl w8 & & @ @ F 5 oW wE P

Recapitulation:

. «$14,559,876.99
'k 25,000.00

Allocations for Projects . .
Special Project Allocations .
Reserves Established . . . . . 153,219.30
Expenses of Operation . . . . . . . 551,600.10
Total Expended or Obligated . . . .$15,2089,696.39

NE

153,219.30

551,600.10



Minutes of Meeting, Wildlife Conservation Board

February 20, 1959

Total Funds Appropriated . .
Appropriation Available thru
B850 P 10, 88 BASELlIY

. $1k,250,000.00

750,000.00

Interest on Surplus Money Invested

theu 57/586 FY . « + .

Interest on Surplus Monelenvested
58/59 FY - T/1/58 thru 12/31/58

Miscellaneous Revenue thru
ST/S8 T A & 4 % % v %4
Miscellaneous Revenue 58/59 FY
Total Sum Available . . . . .
Total Expended or Obligated

Available thru June 30, 1959 .

297,659.13
29,092.52
29,843.09

22.01

. $15,356,616.75
15,289l696 39

B 66,920.36






